

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF QUÉBEC

FIRST SESSION

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

Bill 206 (Private)

An Act to amend the Act respecting the charter of the Coopérative fédérée de Québec

Introduction

Introduced by Mr. Louis-Charles Thouin Member for Rousseau

Québec Official Publisher 2019

Bill 206

(Private)

AN ACT TO AMEND THE ACT RESPECTING THE CHARTER OF THE COOPÉRATIVE FÉDÉRÉE DE QUÉBEC

AS the Coopérative fédérée de Québec changed its corporate name to La Coop fédérée by articles of amendment for a cooperative dated and authorized by the Minister of Economic Development, Innovation and Export Trade on 19 April 2005;

AS it is in the interest of La Coop fédérée and of its members that its charter, chapter 116 of the statutes of 1968, amended by chapter 93 of the statutes of 1973, chapter 109 of the statutes of 1977, section 324 of chapter 26 of the statutes of 1982, chapter 137 of the statutes of 1986, chapter 87 of the statutes of 1995 and chapter 69 of the statutes of 2000, be again amended to change the corporate name of La Coop fédérée;

AS it is in the interest of La Coop fédérée to be exempt from the requirements provided under section 231 of the Cooperatives Act (chapter C-67.2), in particular the inclusion of the expression "federation" in its corporate name;

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUÉBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. The title of the Act respecting the charter of the Coopérative fédérée de Québec (1968, chapter 116), replaced by section 1 of chapter 137 of the statutes of 1986, is again replaced by the following title:

"Act respecting the charter of Sollio Groupe Coopératif".

2. Section 2 of the Act, replaced by section 1 of chapter 87 of the statutes of 1995 and amended by section 1 of chapter 69 of the statutes of 2000, is again amended by replacing the first paragraph by the following paragraph:

"The association shall exercise the powers conferred upon it by this Act under the name "Sollio Groupe Coopératif"."

3. Section 3 of the Act, replaced by section 2 of chapter 137 of the statutes of 1986, is amended by replacing the second paragraph by the following paragraph:

"Notwithstanding the foregoing, paragraph 6 of section 186 and section 231 of the Cooperatives Act do not apply to the association."

4. This Act comes into force on (insert the date of assent to this Act).